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The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the 
circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate 
and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date 
it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such 
information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular 
situation. 
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1 Introduction 

31 March 2016 actuarial valuation of the LGPS 

In the context of the 31 March 2016 actuarial valuation, this guide covers how Housing Associations 
(HAs) can best engage with Local Government Pension Scheme (“LGPS”) Funds to secure an 
appropriate level of contributions over the three years from 1 April 2017. It looks at the assumptions 
and recovery plans used and the assessment of your covenant strength and explains how you can 
work with your Fund to influence their decisions. 

The LGPS has its own valuation regulations and so, unlike for trust-based funds, the Rates and 
Adjustment Certificate (the document which sets out your contribution rates) is only for three years. 
Therefore you will not have to commit to the contributions payable in years four and beyond. Whilst it 
means that it is difficult to ensure long-term certainty it also means that you cannot be committed to a 
long term payment plan you are not happy with. Along with the points raised in this guide this should 
inform any discussions you have with your Fund. 

Admission Bodies versus Scheduled Bodies 

Housing Associations are Admission Bodies in their LGPS Funds which means they are often treated 
differently to Scheduled Bodies. Scheduled Bodies include local authorities and other statutory bodies, 
which are often considered to have very strong covenants relative to Admission Bodies. This can lead 
to large differences in LGPS contribution requirements from Fund to Fund and employer to employer. 
This is explored further in this guide along with some suggestions for how to approach this with your 
Fund. 

Longer term pensions strategy 

This guide considers the 2016 valuation only, and does not cover longer term pension strategy or 
pensions issues not related to the valuation. It should be noted that achieving a lower contribution rate 
in the short term means you should expect to have to pay more in the longer term. The LGPS as a 
whole (across England and Wales) has made promises to pay out over £1 trillion in pension payments 
whilst the value of the assets held amounts to around a quarter of this. It is hoped that the majority of 
the gap will be met through strong asset performance with the rest covered by additional employer 
contributions. If asset returns are not sufficient it exposes employers to considerable future 
contribution increases. Understanding your longer term cost and risk exposure and having a strategy 
in place is important, but falls outside the scope of this guide. 
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2 Emerging 2016 valuation results 

The results of the 31 March 2016 LGPS valuations will determine the contribution rates payable for 
the three years commencing 1 April 2017. These contributions will be partly to fund the cost of new 
benefits being accrued and partly to reduce the shortfall (if any) between each employer’s share of 
assets and their own liabilities. 

At the time of writing a number of Funds have released the results of their actuarial valuation to 
employers, although this can range from disclosure of the overall approach to be taken to setting out 
the actual employer contributions payable. Some Funds have yet to provide this information but are 
expected to do so before the end of January. 

LGPS postcode lottery 

The value of the liability placed on the benefits building up is heavily dependent on the assumptions 
used by the LGPS Fund actuary. As for the 2013 valuation, the 2016 results emerging show the use of 
a wide variation in assumptions depending on the Fund in question which in turn is closely linked to 
which one of the four LGPS actuarial firms is used by that Fund. For example, to value the same 
benefits, Admission Bodies in one Fund are facing a net discount rate of 1.4% p.a. whilst those in 
another Fund are able to benefit from a net discount rate of 3.0% p.a. Another Fund is considering the 
strength of the employers on a case by case basis and so it depends what they think of your covenant.  

These differences can equate to liabilities being as much as 70% higher in one place than another as 
a result of this postcode lottery – the geographical location in which you are based determines the 
Fund you are in and hence how your liabilities are assessed. We are also seeing variations in the 
length of time over which you are expected to pay off any deficit, and whether or not additional 
security is being sought. Whilst higher deficits often come with longer recovery periods which offset 
each other to some extent, the inconsistent approaches make it difficult to understand.  

Prevailing market conditions 

More generally, market conditions are such that we expect LGPS contributions requirements to 
increase overall, although there are some exceptions to this, for example in cases where high deficit 
contributions have been paid or investment returns have been stronger than those typically seen. This 
is likely to lead to additional pressures on the finances of employers (including Housing Associations) 
as Funds demand more cash in the short term. 

The very low gilt yields at 31 March 2016 (and they continued to fall afterwards with some recent 
improvements), would suggest that assessed costs should have increased substantially. However the 
LGPS actuaries have taken an approach to long-term investment returns which mitigates most of this 
effect, but the counterpoint is that it increases employers’ exposure to future investment returns.  

For the reasons above, it is crucial to engage with your Fund in order to reach an outcome that is 
agreeable for both you and your Fund.  
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3 What should you be doing and when? 

You will already have provided the relevant financial and membership data to your Administering 
Authority, and you may have already received your draft results from your Fund. If not you can expect 
to receive them soon, probably before the end of January. 

This section considers early engagement and the balance of powers. In sections 4 and 5 we give case 
studies of LGPS employers achieving effective outcomes. 

Assess your assumptions and proposed recovery plan structure 

When you have your results, you should start to assess how you are being treated in terms of the two 
key determinants of the contribution rate you are expected to pay. These are the assumptions used to 
value your liabilities, and the proposed structure of your recovery plan. You would expect these to take 
into account the nature of your organisation and in particular your strength as it relates to the Fund 
(which we refer to as the “covenant”). Sections 4 and 5 cover what you should be looking out for in 
respect of these two areas and the types of conversations you can be having with your Fund.  

Early engagement with your Fund 

Whether or not you like the outcome, we would recommend that you engage with your Fund to 
understand it fully (unless you consider that you have a clear, tactical reason not to). For example, if 
you are being asked to pay less why is this and what are the implications for long-term contributions 
and your business plan? You should therefore consider setting up a meeting with your Administering 
Authority so that you can start the engagement process. We would encourage you to arrange the 
meeting as soon as possible after receiving your results so that there is time for your views to be taken 
into account before the new contributions come into force in April 2017. 

Do I have a say? 

The final decision on what you pay rests with the actuary appointed by the Fund. However, the actuary 
typically consults heavily with the Fund on the implications for the Fund, which is a discussion which 
has a primary focus on the local authority in the Fund, as the largest employer (noting that there might 
be more than one). 

The Fund will usually, in some capacity, consult with employers too. This may take the form of an 
employers’ meeting or a consultation on the Funding Strategy Statement (the document setting out the 
broad funding principles). Some Funds will seek to meet with each employer to discuss the results, 
although this may feel like less of a consultation and more of a presentation of fact.  

The reality is that Funds have a lot to do in a short amount of time to finalise a major valuation project 
(it has to be completed within 12 months – trust-based schemes get at least 15 months) and often 
have limited resource. Also, historically there has not been a wide recognition of the need for 
consultation, with results generally having been acceptable to employers due to the requirement for 
smoothed contribution (an objective which has now been made secondary). 

Funds have a fiduciary duty to their employers as well as their members, and therefore they should be 
prepared to consider your best interests. Whilst they hold the power, with good engagement (which 
has to be timely) you should expect your views to be taken into account, although they might not 
always be agreed with. The better presented your arguments are and the easier you make it for the 
Fund the more likely you are to have success. 
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4 Assumptions and recovery plans 

In this section we consider each of the main actuarial assumptions and the approach to setting deficit 
recovery plans. 

Discount rate 

The approach the LGPS actuaries take to setting the discount rate for actuarial valuation purposes is 
that it reflects a prudent assessment of the future investment returns on Fund assets. This is one of 
the most important assumptions. The higher the discount rate the lower the assessment of required 
assets at the valuation date. 

Each LGPS Fund sets its own discount rate. The actuary considers investment strategy and the 
prevailing market outlook and there are a wide range of views amongst the LGPS actuaries and 
therefore a wide range of headline discount rates. The headline discount rate is the one that applies to 
the statutory bodies in the Fund and this may be adjusted for other employers (see Section 5), which 
extends further the range of discount rates used and results in Housing Associations paying 
significantly different amounts, often with the main reason being the Fund they participate in – the 
postcode lottery effect. 

It may be difficult to persuade the Fund to move away from their chosen headline discount rate for 
your Housing Association as it is typically set at Fund level and may already have been agreed by the 
Local Authority in your Fund. However, it is worth understanding how it has been set and where it sits 
relative to other LGPS Funds, as well as how it compares to discount rates used by other schemes. 
This will arm you with the information you need to have a productive conversation with your Fund in 
relation to the other factors. For example, have they appropriately allowed for the strength of your 
covenant (see Section 5)? Have they appropriately allowed for the duration (term) of your Housing 
Association’s liabilities? 

KPMG's survey of assumptions and methods for the 2013 valuation showed that Funds who 
used Barnett Waddingham as their Actuary applied the highest discount rates (lowest 
liabilities) and Hymans Robertson applied the lowest. 

If the discount rate assumption is too low, liabilities will be overpriced which means employers could 
pay sums into the Fund that could otherwise be spent on their important business activities. On the 
other hand, if the discount rate assumption is too high and investment returns are less than expected, 
contributions will remain low in the short term but a funding shortfall is more likely to emerge in future, 
requiring employers to contribute more to the fund in the longer term. 

Salary increase assumption 

If you have a significant proportion of your membership in active service, this assumption can make a 
big difference to both your cost of future accrual and deficit recovery contributions. Housing 
Associations will want to ensure that the salary assumption used in their valuation reflects their 
individual circumstances as far as possible. Understanding where your expectations for future salary 
growth sit relative to what your LGPS Fund has assumed can be key. LGPS Funds are often willing to 
adjust this assumption by employer if presented with reasonable justification. It is common for LGPS 
Funds to agree to lower short term salary increases which then revert to a higher, longer term 
average. 
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KPMG's survey of assumptions and methods for the 2013 valuation showed that a number of 
Funds assumed short term salary increases at a lower level, typically 1% a year for three 
years to reflect public sector pay constraints, but they were in the minority.  

Pension increase assumption 

Pensions in payment, pre-retirement pension increases for deferred members, and pre-retirement 
increases for pension built up after April 2014 are linked to the Consumer Prices Index (CPI). This 
assumption is set by the Fund based on market expectations and available economic data. As for the 
discount rate, it can be challenging for an individual employer to persuade the Fund to agree to use an 
alternative CPI assumption. However, using an appropriate rate for your Housing Association’s 
duration (if this is different to the fund as a whole) can make a difference to the value placed on your 
liabilities. 

Demographic assumptions 

The demographic assumptions in an LGPS valuation relate to the probability that pensions will be 
paid, under what circumstances they will be paid and for how long they will be paid. The main 
demographic assumption is mortality, but others include retirement age, proportion of members 
married and take-up of the option to exchange pension for cash, amongst others. 

Often these assumptions are set based on the historic experience of the whole local LGPS Fund, and 
not at an individual employer level. If this is the case, and if the experience of your HA differs 
significantly to that of the whole fund then this can be discussed with the Fund to ensure your 
expected future benefit payments are being appropriately valued. 

In order to assess your own experience you will most likely have to obtain data from the Fund. 

Deficit recovery plans 

Once the assumptions used to value the liabilities have been set, the next stage is to put in place a 
recovery plan agreement that covers the amount and timing of contributions to pay off any deficit. The 
terms of this agreement vary considerably from Fund to Fund and sometimes from employer to 
employer within Funds. The structure of the recovery plan has a very big impact on the size of the 
annual deficit contributions that are made. Typically the Fund will reflect the perceived strength of the 
employer covenant based on simple rules, when setting the length and structure of a recovery plan, as 
well as the extent of any guarantees or security in place – see the employer covenant Section 5 for 
more information. 

Funds with Hymans Robertson as their actuary may apply a contribution stability mechanism to 
secure, long-term employers. This can lead to more stable contributions relative to standard 
approaches and so provides greater contribution certainty in these cases. We are expecting Hymans 
Robertson to extend this approach to all employers, with stricter testing for employers deemed to be 
more risky. 

KPMG's survey of assumptions and methods for the 2013 valuation showed that Funds with 
Aon Hewitt as their Actuary typically adopted longer recovery plan lengths compared to the 
other three LGPS actuaries. However the range was large, with Housing Associations usually 
falling somewhere in the range of 6 to 25 years. This offsets the fact that Aon Hewitt put a 
higher value on the liabilities of Admitted bodies. 
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We are starting to see more flexibility around the term and structure of recovery plans for employers 
who actively engage with their Fund. This can be crucial for getting an agreement that fits in with your 
wider business plans. 

Firstly, a reminder that any agreed contribution structure will be in place for a period of three years, 
running until the results of the following triennial valuation are agreed and implemented. 

Funding of the LGPS versus trust-based schemes 

In general, the LGPS has a higher allocation to growth assets than trust-based schemes, most of 
which are in the private sector, which means that long-term funding uncertainty is higher (all 
things being equal); longer recovery periods; and higher discount rates (placing lower values on 
liabilities).  Overall, the LGPS is around half as well funded as trust based schemes (on a 
consistent measure).  A reason for the differences is that the Pensions Regulator (which 
oversees the funding of trust-based pension obligations) has a statutory responsibility to the 
Pension Protection Fund (the ‘life boat’ scheme which receives pension obligations of insolvent 
employers) – the level of funding within the system is set to ensure that there is not undue risk 
within the overall pension system.  We see analogies between the role of the Pensions Regulator 
and an Administering Authority (who is ultimately responsible for the liabilities built up within its 
LGPS fund).  We are seeing some convergence in approach between the private sector and non-
tax-raising bodies in the LGPS 
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5 Employer covenant assessment 

LGPS governance 

The governance of the LGPS in relation to actuarial valuations is improving and over time we expect 
LGPS funds to take an approach to dealing with employers on a more focussed basis more akin to the 
approach the Pensions Regulator takes for trust-based schemes.  This will lead to a more consistent 
methodology, but different outcomes for different employers, even if they are from the same sector. 

The LGPS is a funded defined benefit scheme, but the general approach to management of its defined 
benefit liabilities is quite different to that used by trustees of trust-based schemes. Although the 
regulations are different, the main reason for the difference is due to a greater focus in the LGPS on 
maximising investment returns and less focus on overall risk management (given the liabilities are 
backed by Local Authorities who are considered to have a very strong covenant, that can absorb risk).   

Increasing focus on employer risk 

Around one-third of the LGPS’s liabilities are in respect of employers other than Local Authorities. We 
are seeing that Administering Authorities are starting to take a segmented view of their liabilities, 
categorising employers in terms of strength of covenant and grouping employers with similar risk 
characteristics (e.g. Further Education Colleges). This is due to the increasing awareness of 
Administering Authorities on the exposure Local Authorities have to non-tax-raising entities, where an 
insolvency or dissolution would result in the liabilities falling in the most part to the Local Authority.  

The LGPS does not have a pension scheme lifeboat such as the Pension Protection Fund in the 
private sector, which becomes responsible for paying pension benefits when an employer fails, and in 
this case trust-based schemes have a mechanism to reduce pension benefits on such occasions. A 
Local Authority is exposed to paying the full amount of promised benefits. 

 

We believe that the trend towards a focus on segmentation by risk characteristics will continue. 
Ultimately it should move more towards each employer being assessed on their own merits, but at the 
moment employer segmentation can take different forms and there is little consistency across LGPS 
Funds. 

Some examples of this are as follows: 

• At this actuarial valuation at least one Fund has now separated Higher Education institutions 
into a separate employer group within the Fund 

• Another Fund has strengthened the funding approach for FE colleges (three year recovery 
periods with much stronger assumptions) 

• At the 2013 actuarial valuation most of the Funds advised by Aon Hewitt operated different 
funding assumptions for Admission Bodies versus Scheduled Bodies 

At the moment most Funds which do take covenant into account when setting assumptions take a 
simplistic approach, meaning Funds can sometimes draw inappropriate conclusions (see Case Study 
1 on the next page). Having said that there are some examples of fairer approaches where there are a 
number of employer risk groupings (see Case Study 2). 

Winners and losers 

It is not unreasonable, in principle, for an LGPS Fund to assess the covenant of a Housing Association 
and for them to conclude that it is not as strong as Local Authority. However, where an LGPS Fund 
currently treats Housing Associations and Local Authorities in the same way, this would lead to an 
increase in contributions. 

The LGPS does not have a ‘lifeboat scheme’ such as the Pension Protection Fund in the private sector, 
which becomes responsible for paying pension benefits when an employer fails, and trust-based 
schemes have a mechanism to reduce pension benefits on such occasions. A Local Authority is 
exposed to paying the full amount of promised benefits. 
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An advantage of this approach would be that other employers in the Fund with lesser covenants than 
the Housing Association will be asked to pay more, thereby reducing their risk. Also, in being treated 
like a Local Authority there is a presumption that a Housing Association is prepared to take on the 
same long term pensions risks, which are significantly more than those taken on by private sector 
employers. 

For those Funds which do not currently allow for covenant but are thinking of doing so, there is a risk 
they adopt one of the simplistic approaches which will put all Housing Associations together with other 
employers (e.g. all Admission Bodies being grouped together). Simplistic approaches can be good for 
some employers and not for others and can often cause as many issues as they are intended to 
resolve – in other words winners can be winners, for the wrong reasons. 

Understanding your position 

If you are seeing a significant increase in contributions this time around it is likely that this is due to a 
change in approach by the Fund which considers that you have a weaker covenant. It is important, 
therefore, that you understand how your Fund has assessed this – what principles have been used 
and what employer specific information (if any) has been taken into account? If appropriate, you can 
take specific advice on employer covenant for the purposes of negotiation with pension schemes and 
you could consider this before or after approaching your Fund for more information.  

If you are asked for additional security then, in the same way that you would deal with other creditors, 
consider what you are being offered in return, and whether there is more commercial certainty you 
could achieve as part of the negotiation process. 

Guarantees and subsumption agreements  

Some Housing Associations will have a guarantee or subsumption agreement whereby a local 
authority will take over responsibility for the pension obligations on the occurrence of certain events. 
Housing Associations with these in place should expect to be treated in the same way as Local 
authorities and so this is something to look out for. It is worth noting that this treatment can be 
complicated if only part of your liabilities (e.g. those transferred out from the local authority) are 
guaranteed. 

Case Study 1 

As a result of a Fund placing its employers into risk categories, a Housing Association was placed 
into the high risk category. This meant that the contribution rate was calculated on a “risk free” basis 
and as a result the required contribution rate was 78% (an increase from 18%). A meeting with the 
Fund to consider the group structure and strength of both the balance sheet and the sector quickly 
led to a revision of the risk assessment and the association subsequently reached an agreement to 
pay 21%. 
 
Case Study 2 
 
One of the LGPS actuaries (Aon Hewitt) took the approach at the last valuation for most of the Funds 
they advised that they would use different assumptions for Scheduled Bodies and Admission Bodies. 
This meant that Admitted Bodies’ stated liabilities were 50% higher than if they were Scheduled, 
which typically leads to twice as much contribution being required. As all Housing Associations are 
Admission Bodies this has clear implications (albeit that were a local authority guarantee in place this 
would enable “Scheduled Body” treatment).  In one Fund, despite the actuary’s approach, a Housing 
Association (which did not have a guarantee) was able to agree with the Fund that it was more like a 
Scheduled Body and as result it was able to continue to pay contributions at the level calculated by 
the previous actuary with a contribution increase limited to 1% of year end payroll.   
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Case Study 3 

One Authority acknowledged as part of the 2013 valuation process that there is a wide range of 
credit risk posed by the various employers in the Fund. They decided to group employers into credit 
risk categories and asked for contributions that depended on the allocated category. Those in the 
highest risk category were allocated lower discount rates and shorter recovery plan lengths than 
those in the other categories. 

According to the Authority’s Funding Strategy Statement, broadly their approach was as follows: 

— Category A (5.9% discount rate, 20 year recovery plan) – Applied to employers where liabilities 
in the event of such an employer ceasing to participate in the Fund were guaranteed by a 
government department or similar body. Also applied to employers such as those with a 
statutory/government guarantor or employers delivering “outsourced” functions as prescribed 
under the LGPS where a statutory body/government department are part of the admission 
agreement 

— Category B (5.6% discount rate, 20 year recovery plan) – Applied to employers who could 
evidence parent company guarantees, secure income streams, bonds/insurance, or a charge 
over assets 

— Category C (5.2% or 4.5% discount rate, recovery plan spans expected future working lifetime of 
active membership) - applied to admitted bodies with no external underpin. The lower discount 
rate of 4.5% applied to employers viewed as being relatively high risk. 

The default position for Housing Associations was Category C. However, those who engaged with 
the Authority who were able to demonstrate a secure income stream or the presence of a guarantee 
or security were able to move into Category B. 
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6 Summary 

Whilst the balance of powers is not in your favour, this guide is intended to demonstrate that you can 
have some control over the outcome of the 2016 actuarial valuation. Those who choose to actively 
engage in the process and look into the detail of what is being proposed and how the Funds have 
reached their conclusions have a genuine opportunity to have a say over how much they contribute 
into the LGPS over the next three years.  

It should be noted, however, that negotiating a lower contribution rate in the short term means you 
may be expected to pay more in the longer term and understanding this dynamic and quantifying the 
future impact of decisions made now will be equally important for the future sustainability of your 
participation in the LGPS.  

  

Clearer Pensions: LGPS 2016 module  

If you would like to be supported through this process KPMG can help as part of our Clearer 
Pensions service. We are providing an advice module which sets out how these issues apply to 
you and your Fund and suggests clear next steps for engaging with your Fund.  

For more information visit www.clearerpensions.com/lgps or call our helpline on 0113 231 3746. 

http://www.clearerpensions.com/lgps
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